No. <u>8-21</u>			
Concerning: Administration –			
Technology Se	ervices –		
<u>)21</u> Dr	aft No. 3		
oruary 23, 202	1		
April 20, 202	1		
April 30, 202	1		
April 30, 202	1		
None)		
Mont. Co	2021		
	Iministration – Technology Se D21 Droruary 23, 202 April 20, 202 April 30, 202 April 30, 202 None		

COUNTY COUNCIL FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

Lead Sponsor: Council President at the Request of the County Executive

AN EXPEDITED ACT to:

- (1) rename the existing Department of Technology Services to the Department of Technology and Enterprise Business Solutions; and
- (2) generally amend the law concerning the Department of Technology and Enterprise Business Solutions.

By amending

Montgomery County Code Chapter 1A, Structure of County Government Section 1A-201

Chapter 2, Administration Sections 2-58D, 2-58E, 2-60

Chapter 8A, Cable Communications Section 8A-30

Chapter 11, Consumer Protection Section 11-4A.

BoldfaceHeading or a defined term.UnderliningAdded to existing law by original bill.[Single boldface brackets]Deleted from existing law by original bill.Double underliningAdded by amendment.[[Double boldface brackets]]Deleted from existing law or the bill by amendment.* * *Existing law unaffected by bill.

The County Council for Montgomery County, Maryland, approves the following Act:

1	Sec. 1. Sections 1A-201, 2-58D, 2-58E, 2-60, 8A-30, and 11-4A are
2	amended as follows:
3	1A-201. Establishing departments and principal offices.
4	(a) Executive Branch.
5	(1) These are the departments and principal offices of the Executive
6	Branch.
7	* * *
8	Recreation (Section 2-58)
9	Technology [Services] and Enterprise Business Solutions
10	(Section 2-58D)
11	Transportation (Section 2-55 et seq.)
12	* * *
13	Division 11D. DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY [SERVICES] AND
13 14	Division 11D. DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY [SERVICES] AND ENTERPRISE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS.
14	ENTERPRISE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS.
14 15	ENTERPRISE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS. 2-58D. Functions.
14 15 16	ENTERPRISE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS. 2-58D. Functions. (a) Generally. The purposes of the Department of Technology [Services]
14151617	ENTERPRISE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS. 2-58D. Functions. (a) Generally. The purposes of the Department of Technology [Services] and Enterprise Business Solutions are to:
14 15 16 17 18	ENTERPRISE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS. 2-58D. Functions. (a) Generally. The purposes of the Department of Technology [Services] and Enterprise Business Solutions are to: * * * *
14 15 16 17 18 19	ENTERPRISE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS. 2-58D. Functions. (a) Generally. The purposes of the Department of Technology [Services] and Enterprise Business Solutions are to: * * * * (c) Chief Information Officer. The Director of Technology [Services] and
14 15 16 17 18 19 20	ENTERPRISE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS. 2-58D. Functions. (a) Generally. The purposes of the Department of Technology [Services] and Enterprise Business Solutions are to: * * * * (c) Chief Information Officer. The Director of Technology [Services] and Enterprise Business Solutions serves as the County's Chief Information
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21	ENTERPRISE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS. 2-58D. Functions. (a) Generally. The purposes of the Department of Technology [Services] and Enterprise Business Solutions are to: * * * (c) Chief Information Officer. The Director of Technology [Services] and Enterprise Business Solutions serves as the County's Chief Information Officer (CIO). The CIO, under the supervision of the Chief.
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22	ENTERPRISE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS. 2-58D. Functions. (a) Generally. The purposes of the Department of Technology [Services] and Enterprise Business Solutions are to: * * * (c) Chief Information Officer. The Director of Technology [Services] and Enterprise Business Solutions serves as the County's Chief Information Officer (CIO). The CIO, under the supervision of the Chief Administrative Officer, must:

26	(d)	(1)	The I	Director must convene a Transmission Facility Coordinating
27			Grou	p and select a chair from among its members. The Group
28			consi	sts of the Director's designee or contractor and a designee
29			of:	
30			(A)	the Planning Board;
31			(B)	the Office of Management and Budget;
32			(C)	the cable television administrator in the Department of
33				Technology [Services] and Enterprise Business Solutions;
34			(D)	the Department of Transportation;
35			(E)	the Department of Permitting Services; and
36			(F)	any other County, bi-county, or municipal department or
37				agency which the Director invites to send a designee.
38				* * *
39	2-60. Crim	inal Ju	ıstice	Coordinating Commission.
40	(a)	Estal	olishea	There is a Criminal Justice Coordinating Commission.
41	(b)	Com	positio	n; officers; terms of members; meetings; staff.
42				* * *
43		(3)	The	following individuals are ex-officio members of the
44			Com	mission:
45			(A)	Chair of the County Council's Public Safety Committee,
46				or another member of the Public Safety Committee;
47			(B)	Chief Administrative Officer;
48			(C)	Chief of the County Police Department;
49			(D)	Director of the Department of Correction and
50				Rehabilitation;

51		(E)	Chief of Behavioral Health and Crisis Services of the
52			Department of Health and Human Services;
53		(F)	Chief of Children, Youth, and Family Services of the
54			Department of Health and Human Services;
55		(G)	Director of the Department of Technology [Services] and
56			Enterprise Business Solutions[.]; and
57		(H)	Assistant Chief of the Fire Code Enforcement and Fire
58			Explosive Investigations Sections of the Montgomery
59			County Fire and Rescue Service.
60			* * *
61	8A-30. Cal	ole and Com	munications Advisory Committee.
62	(a)	Established	. The Cable and Communications Advisory Committee may
63		provide adv	ice and recommendations to the County Executive, County
64		Council, and	d the Department of Technology [Services] and Enterprise
65		Business So	olutions on all telecommunications issues, including the
66		administrati	on of this Chapter and any franchise agreement or
67		application.	The Committee must not engage in any advocacy activity
68		at the State	or federal levels unless that activity is approved by the
69		Office of In	tergovernmental Relations.
70			* * *
71	11-4A. Unf	air trade pra	actices - Internet Access Services.
72			* * *
73	(e)	(1) The	Department of Technology [Services] and Enterprise
74		Busin	ness Solutions may receive and investigate complaints of
75		violat	tions of this Section. The Cable Compliance Commission

76		may adjudicate violations of this Section, as provided in Section
77		8A-31.
78		* * *
79	Sec. 2	2. Transition.
80	(a)	Any functions performed by the Department of Technology Services
81		immediately before this Act takes effect are transferred to the
82		Department of Technology and Enterprise Business Solutions.
83	(b)	References to the Department of Technology Services in any County
84		law, regulation, or contract means the Department Technology and
85		Enterprise Business Solutions.
86	Sec. 3	3. Expedited Effective Date.
87	The	Council declares that this legislation is necessary for the immediate
88	prote	ction of the public interest. This Act takes effect on the date it becomes
89	law.	

Approved:

Jan Hele	4/20/2021
Tom Hucker, President, County Council	Date
Approved:	
Marc Elrich, County Executive	4/30/2021 Date
This is a correct copy of Council action.	2
Smsingrets_	4/30/2021
Selena Mendy Singleton, Esq., Clerk of the Council	Date